
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

3 November 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

14.30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8008/8019 

CLA.Committee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest   

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  (Pages 1 - 2)  

CLA(4)-26-14 – Paper 1 – Statutory Instruments with clear reports 

Negative Resolution Instruments 

 

CLA452 - The Town and Country Planning (Compensation) (Wales) (No.2) 

Regulations 2014   

Negative procedure; Date made: 29 September 2014; Date laid: 9 October 2014; 

Coming into force date: 7 November 2014 

 

CLA453 - The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 

(Amendment) (Wales) (No.2) Order 2014   

Negative procedure; Date made: 29 September 2014; Date laid: 9 October 2014; 

Coming into force date: 7 November 2014 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

CLA454 - The Education (Pupil Referral Units) (Management Committees etc.) (Wales) 

Regulations 2014   

Negative procedure; Date made: 7 October 2014; Date laid: 9 October 2014; Coming 

into force date: 31 October 2014 

 

CLA455 - The Official Feed and Food Controls (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 

2014   

Negative procedure; Date made: 8 October 2014; Date laid: 10 October 2014; 

Coming into force date: 6 November 2014 
 

 

Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3   

 

CLA453 - The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 

(Amendment) (Wales) (No.2) Order 2014  (Pages 3 - 37) 

CLA453 - The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 

(Amendment) (Wales) (No.2) Order 2014 

Negative Procedure: Date Made: 29 September 2014; Date Laid: 9 October 2014 

Coming into force date: 7 November 2014 

 

CLA(4)-26-14 – Paper 2.5a – Report  

CLA(4)-26-14 – Paper 2.5b – Regulations 

CLA(4)-26-14 – Paper 2.5c – Explanatory Memorandum  

 
 

3 Papers to note  (Pages 38 - 54)  

CLA(4)-26-14 – Paper 2 – Letter from the EU Commissioner regarding UK Driftnet 

Fishers 

CLA(4)-26-14 – Paper 3 – Letter to the EU Commissioner regarding UK Driftnet 

Fishers 

 

 

CLA(4)-26-14 – Paper 4 – Letter from Chair of the European Scrutiny Committee 

regarding Driftnet Fishing 

 

 



CLA(4)-26-14 – Paper 5 – Welsh Government response to the Committee’s inquiry 

into Disqualification of Membership from the National Assembly for Wales 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:    

(vi) the committee are deliberating on the content, conclusions and 

recommendations of a report it proposes to publish; or is preparing itself to take 

evidence from any person; 

 

Welsh Composite Instruments  (Pages 55 - 64) 

CLA(4)-26-14 – Paper 6 – Welsh Composite Instruments 

 

Review of the Children's Commissioner for Wales  (Pages 65 - 68) 

CLA(4)-26-14 – Paper 7 – Background paper 

 

Mid Term Review  (Pages 69 - 87) 

CLA(4)-26-14 – Paper 8 – Mid Term Review 
 

 

Draft Report  Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Bill  (Pages 88 - 129) 

CLA(4)-26-14 – Paper 9 - Draft Report 

CLA(4)-26-14 – Paper 10 - Architecture 

CLA(4)-26-14 – Paper 11 - Legal Advice note 

CLA(4)-26-14 – Paper 12 - Legal Advice note – Well-being 
 

 

Draft Report Gender-based Violence, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) 

Bill  (Pages 130 - 150) 

CLA(4)-26-14 – Paper 13 – Draft Report 

 

CLA(4)-26-14 – Paper 14 – Letter from the Minister 
 

 

Draft Report Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill  (Pages 151 - 183) 

CLA(4)-26-14 – Paper 15 – Draft Report 

 

CLA(4)-26-14 – Paper  16 – Letter from the Minister, 16 September 

CLA(4)-26-14 – Paper   17– Letter from Bethan Jenkins AM 

CLA(4)-26-14 – Paper  18 – Letter from the Minister,18 October 



Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

 3 November 2014 

 

 

 

CLA452 - The Town and Country Planning (Compensation) (Wales) (No.2) 

Regulations 2014 

 

Procedure: Negative 

 

Some minor developments can be undertaken without planning permission. 

These permitted development rights (PDRs) can however be withdrawn by 

the Welsh Ministers or local planning authorities. Such withdrawals do not 

prevent the development, but require planning permission to be obtained. 

 

These Regulations provide that: 

 

 when PDRs are withdrawn; and  

 a subsequent application for planning permission is refused or 

approved subject to new conditions, 

 

the Welsh Ministers or the local planning authorities are, in certain 

circumstances, not liable to pay compensation for losses directly attributable 

to the withdrawal. 

 

 

CLA453 - The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 

(Amendment) (Wales) (No.2) Order 2014 

 

Procedure: Negative 

 

This Order amends the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) Order 1995 in relation to Wales. Specifically, it amends the 

‘permitted development rights’ that apply to electronic communications 

operators in Wales. The Order contains many detailed amendments. Some of 

the main changes are: 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 existing mobile phone masts may be altered or replaced to increase 

their height from up to 15 metres to up to 20 metres, and they may be 

increased in width by up to a third, 

 

 an increase in the number and size of antennas that can be attached to 

certain buildings, 

 

 the placing of telegraph poles, cabinets or broadband lines will not 

prior require approval in areas such as National Parks and AONBs, 

provided that certain conditions are met. 

 

 

CLA454 - The Education (Pupil Referral Units) (Management Committees 

etc.) (Wales) Regulations 2014 

 

Procedure:  Negative  

 

These Regulations, which come into force on 31 October 2014, require local 

authorities to establish management committees to run pupil referral units  

in their area, and make provision for the constitution and procedures of such 

committees. 

 

 

CLA455 - The Official Feed and Food Controls (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2014 

 

Procedure: Negative 

 

Usually, sprouts seeds imported from third countries (i.e. countries outside 

the EU) must satisfy general EC hygiene standards. However, the EC has 

noted that third countries are failing to meet those standards. Therefore, the 

EC has decided to provide derogation until 1 July 2015. Until then, sprouts 

seeds need only satisfy specific microbiological tests, carried out in the third 

countries prior to export. 

 

These Regulations implement that derogation in Wales. 

Pack Page 2



 

 

 

Pack Page 3



MARIA DAMANAKI 

MEMBER OF THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION 

B-1049 BRUSSELS 

Brussels, 22.10.2014 
МК/pb CAB (2014) 3725223 

Dear Chair, 

Thank you for your letter which reached me on September 24th on the issue of the Commission's 
driftnet proposal. I am happy to inform you that the meeting of my services with the UK driftnet 
fishers and representatives of the fishing sector was held on September 17th as scheduled. 

The meeting was attended by 9 UK driftnet fishers or fishermen's representatives (around 20 people 
had been invited to the meeting) representing the National Federation of Fishermen's Organizations 
(NFFO), the New Under Ten Fishermen's Association (NUTFA), the West Mersea Fishermen 
Association, the Hasting Fishermen's Protection Society and the Clovelly driftnet fisheries. 
Unfortunately, representatives of the driftnet Welsh Fisherman's Association Ltd could not attend. No 
information was therefore provided on the distribution of driftnets in Wales. 

During this meeting, my services and the representa
[...]
 be the subject 
of consultation, and would require the consent of the Assembly via a legislative 
consent motion. 

 
 

Pack Page 14



 

Recommendation 10. We recommend that the order for the 2016 Assembly general 
election should specify two categories of persons who should be disqualified:  

Category 1: those who should be disqualified from nomination because of the 
nature of their role.  
Category 2: those who should be disqualified from return as an Assembly 
Member.  

 
Recommendation 11. We recommend that the order for the 2021 Assembly general 
election should specify two categories of persons who should be disqualified:  
 

Category 1: those who should be disqualified from nomination because of the 
nature of their role.  
Category 2: those who should be disqualified having been elected but only 
from taking the oath or affirmation of allegiance.  

 
Response: Reject. 
 
25. The Welsh Government is wholly in sympathy with the thinking behind 

recommendations 10 and 11, but as was mentioned in paragraph 8 above, the 
Order-making powers currently available to us do not reflect the important 
distinction the Committee makes, and it will not be possible to proceed for the 
2016 Assembly elections as the Committee proposes. The order-making powers 
the Welsh Government would wish to take in a reformed statutory regime for 
disqualification would however enable us to proceed in the way proposed for 
2021 and beyond. 

 
 
Recommendation 12. We recommend that an order drafted for the 2016 Assembly 
general election to disqualify persons from nomination as an Assembly Member 
should include (but not necessarily be limited to) the following:  
 

Auditor General for Wales  
Children‘s Commissioner for Wales  
Civil Service Commissioner 
Commissioner for Equality and Human Rights  
Commissioner for Older People in Wales  
Commissioner for Public Appointments  
Comptroller and Auditor General  
Her Majesty‘s Chief inspector of Education and Training in Wales
[...]
ted

Pack Page 90

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 95

Agenda Item 4.5By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 115

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 116

Agenda Item 4.6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 137

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 144

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 148

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3 Papers to note
	CLA(4)-26-14 - Paper 3
	CLA(4)-26-14 - Paper 4
	CLA(4)-26-14 - Paper 5
	CLA(4)-26-14 - Paper 5A

	4.1 Welsh Composite Instruments
	CLA(4)-26-14 - Paper 6 Annexe 1
	CLA(4)-26-14 - Paper 6 Annexe 2
	CLA(4)-26-14 - Paper 6 Annexe 3

	4.2 Review of the Children's Commissioner for Wales
	4.3 Mid Term Review
	CLA (4)-26-14 - Paper 8 Annexe 1
	CLA(4)-26-14 - Paper 8 Annexe 2

	4.4 Draft Report  Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Bill
	CLA(4)-26-14 - Paper 10
	CLA(4)-26-14 - Paper 11
	CLA(4)-26-14 - Paper 12

	4.5 Draft Report Gender-based Violence, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Bill
	CLA(4)-26-14 - Paper 14

	4.6 Draft Report Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill
	CLA(4)-24-14 - Paper 16
	CLA(4)-24-14 - Paper 17
	CLA(4)-26-14 - Paper 18




Minutes of the meeting


 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Monday, 3 November 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  14.30 - 16.05 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/2451  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

MeetingTitle 

   
Assembly Members:  David Melding AM (Chair) 

Alun Davies AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

William Powell AM 

Simon Thomas AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:   

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Ruth Hatton (Deputy Clerk) 

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Advisor) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Advisor) 

Matthew Richards (Legal Advisor) 

Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

Alys Thomas (Researcher) 

 

  

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

 

There were no apologies or substitutions. 

http://senedd.tv/en/2451


 

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 

21.3  

 

2.1 CLA452 - The Town and Country Planning (Compensation) (Wales) (No.2) 

Regulations 2014  

 

2.3 CLA454 - The Education (Pupil Referral Units) (Management Committees etc.) 

(Wales) Regulations 2014  

 

2.4 CLA455 - The Official Feed and Food Controls (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 

2014  

 

The Committee noted the statutory instruments. 

2.5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3  

 

2.6 CLA453 - The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 

(Amendment) (Wales) (No.2) Order 2014  

 

The Committee noted the statutory instrument and will report to the Assembly. 

3 Papers to note  

The Committee noted the correspondence. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

 

The Committee agreed to conduct the remainder of the meeting in private. 

 

4.1 Welsh Composite Instruments  

 

4.2 Review of the Children's Commissioner for Wales  

 

4.3 Mid Term Review  

 

4.4 Draft Report  Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Bill  

 

4.5 Draft Report Gender-based Violence, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) 

Bill  

 



4.6 Draft Report Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill  

 


